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Capital Markets Alert

SEC Adopts T+2 Settlement 
Cycle for Securities Transactions
The amended rule does not change the settlement cycle for securities 
sold in most firm commitment underwritings and leaves open the ability 
of parties to affirmatively agree on a longer settlement cycle.

April 3, 2017

On March 22, 2017, the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) adopted an 
amendment to Securities Exchange Act Rule 15c6-1(a) to shorten the standard settle-
ment cycle for most broker-dealer securities transactions from three business days after 
the trade date (T+3) to two business days (T+2). Broker-dealers will be required to 
comply with the amended rule on September 5, 2017.

Key Takeaways

The amendment will reduce the degree to and time during which market participants are 
exposed to credit, market and liquidity risk arising from unsettled transactions. Addi-
tionally, it will align the U.S. with other T+2 settlement markets outside the U.S., reduc-
ing (i) the need for some market participants to hedge risks stemming from mismatched 
settlement cycles, and (ii) financing/borrowing costs for market participants who engage 
in cross-border transactions in both U.S. and non-U.S. markets.

The amendment does not change the permissive settlement cycle for securities sold in 
most cash-only, firm commitment underwritten offerings and leaves in place the ability 
of parties to affirmatively agree on a longer settlement cycle. However, notwithstanding 
retention of the firm commitment exception, underwriters may choose to comply with 
the new T+2 settlement cycle to avoid forcing subsequent secondary traders to extend 
their settlement cycle. If they elect to continue to settle on a T+3 or longer basis, under-
writers should consider cautionary disclosure about the longer settlement cycle so that 
initial purchasers who wish to trade such securities prior to two business days before the 
closing of the initial trade can specify an alternative settlement cycle at the time of their 
secondary trade to prevent a failed settlement.

The amendment does not impact the conditional ability of the parties to a securities 
transaction to use the general “override provision” under Rule 15c6-1 to extend settle-
ment dates by express agreement at the time of the transaction.

The amendment will require the completion and delivery of final prospectuses on an 
accelerated basis for certain offerings where the offering is not eligible for “access equals 
delivery.” Section 5(b)(2) of the Securities Act makes it unlawful to deliver a security (i.e., 
as part of settlement) unless accompanied or preceded by a compliant final prospectus. 
Securities Act Rule 172 provides for an “access equals delivery” model that permits, with 
certain exceptions, the prospectus delivery obligation to be satisfied by the filing of a 
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final prospectus with the SEC, rather than physical delivery of the 
final prospectus to purchasers. Typically, a final prospectus must 
be filed by the second business day following the earlier of the 
pricing date or the date the prospectus is first used after effective-
ness for public offerings or sales. In a T+2 settlement cycle, the 
final prospectus may need to be filed earlier to satisfy the require-
ments of Section 5(b)(2). For example, if settlement occurs in the 
morning of the second business day following the date of pricing, 
the final prospectus will need to be filed before that settlement 
occurs. For securities transactions that do not benefit from “access 

equals delivery” or otherwise require the delivery of a physical 
final prospectus, the move to a T+2 settlement cycle may leave 
little margin for any operational difficulties that could delay the 
delivery of a final prospectus despite a good faith effort by the 
broker-dealer. The SEC rejected calls to expand the use of Rule 
172 or electronic delivery to address any prospectus delivery obli-
gation problems; rather, the SEC encouraged industry participants 
to bring to its attention for future consideration any operational 
difficulties that might arise from these or similar facts.

Capital Markets Alert



3 Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP and Affiliates

Capital Markets Alert
Contacts

New York
Ryan J. Dzierniejko
Partner
212.735.3712
ryan.dzierniejko@skadden.com

Gregory A. Fernicola
Partner
212.735.2918 
gregory.fernicola@skadden.com

David J. Goldschmidt
Partner
212.735.3574 
david.goldschmidt@skadden.com

Laura A. Kaufmann Belkhayat
Partner
212.735.2439 
laura.kaufmann@skadden.com

Andrea L. Nicolas
Partner
212.735.3416 
andrea.nicolas@skadden.com

Michael J. Schwartz
Partner
212.735.3694
michael.schwartz@skadden.com

Yossi Vebman
Partner
212.735.3719 
yossi.vebman@skadden.com

Dwight S. Yoo
Partner
212.735.2573 
dwight.yoo@skadden.com

Michael J. Zeidel
Partner
212.735.3259 
michael.zeidel@skadden.com 

Los Angeles
Michelle Gasaway
Partner
213.687.5122 
michelle.gasaway@skadden.com

Palo Alto
Thomas J. Ivey
Partner
650.470.4522 
thomas.ivey@skadden.com

Gregg A. Noel
Partner
650.470.4540 
gregg.noel@skadden.com

Washington, D.C.
Brian V. Breheny
Partner
202.371.7180 
brian.breheny@skadden.com 

Andrew J. Brady
Of Counsel
202.371.7513
andrew.brady@skadden.com

Frankfurt
Stephan Hutter
Partner
49.69.74220.170 
stephan.hutter@skadden.com 

Hong Kong
Z. Julie Gao
Partner
852.3740.4863 
julie.gao@skadden.com

Jonathan B. Stone
Partner
852.3740.4703
jonathan.stone@skadden.com

London
James A. McDonald
Partner
44.20.7519.7183 
james.mcdonald@skadden.com

Danny Tricot
Partner
44.20.7519.7071
danny.tricot@skadden.com

Pranav L. Trivedi
Partner
44.20.7519.7026 
pranav.trivedi@skadden.com

Singapore
Rajeev P. Duggal
Partner
65.6434.2980 
rajeev.duggal@skadden.com

Sydney
Adrian J. S. Deitz 
Partner
61.4294.44311 
adrian.deitz@skadden.com

Tokyo
Kenji Taneda
Partner
81.3.3568.2640
kenji.taneda@skadden.com

Toronto
Riccardo A. Leofanti
Partner
416.777.4703 
riccardo.leofanti@skadden.com

Associate Jenna M. Godfrey assisted  
in the preparation of this alert.

Capital Markets Alert


